concluded. Since the requirements for the application of hedge accounting according to IAS 39 are not fully met, in spite of
a hedging intent, changes in the value of these futures were recorded entirely through profit or loss.

In summary, the foreign exchange futures are as follows:

FOREIGN EXCHANGE FUTURES (in EUR thousand)

31/12/2016 31/12/2015

Nominal Assets Liabilities Nominal Assets Liabilities

INR / EUR EUR 5,250 thousand)  
is current 376 0 EUR 8,215 thousand 225 3

INR / USD USD 16,920 thousand 129 51 USD 21,535 thousand 99 46

INR / SEK SEK 18,000 thousand 71 4 SEK 20,920 thousand 8 46

INR / GBP GBP 836 thousand 75 4 GBP 1,045 thousand 70 0

651 59 402 95

Insofar as income and/or expenses for the foreign exchange futures are accepted for tax purposes, deferred taxes were
recorded.

The following sensitivity analysis (to the right) illustrates the effects of the foreign exchange futures on the income statement
and equity if one these currencies changes by 5 % respectively compared to the euro as the Group's currency. The analysis
assumes that all influencing factors such as the remaining currencies and the interest rate remain constant.

 EFFECT (in EUR thousand) Income statement Equity

5 % increase 5 % reduction 5 % increase 5 % reduction

INR 1,208 -1,208 1,208 -1,208

USD -803 803 -803 803

SEK -94 94 -94 94

GBP -49 49 -49 49

Shares of a non-listed venture capital company, Speedinvest II EuVECA GmbH & Co. KG, Wien, Austria, are included in the
financial assets. The shares are classified as "available-for-sale". By the end of fiscal year 2016, of the capital commitment
in the total amount of EUR 2,000 thousand, overall EUR 600 thousand had been paid in. At the end of 2016, according to
the quarterly report of 31 December 2016, the fair value of the "total value to paid-in capital" calculated by the venture
capital company was EUR 612 (prior-year: EUR 258 thousand at an inpayment of EUR 300 thousand).

119

CONSOlIDATED NOTES • NOTES TO THE BAlANCE SHEET